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AWARD: 0014

ISSUES: The Highway Patrol's plainclothes officers, Radio Technicians and officers assigned to staff duty felt they were entitled to a thirty minute paid meal break in the course of a normal work shift according to Article 26, Section 26.03 of the Agreement. The Union contended that the dispute is the question of contractural intent and that the Fact Finder's conclusion was that all employees were to receive a paid meal break. The Patrol's position was that only troopers assigned to "line" functions should receive paid meal breaks, since they are subject to recall, and that all other employees are given time off for meal breaks. The Patrol asserts that the language of the Agreement is ambiguous and conflicting.

HOLDINGS: The arbitrator used the "plain meaning" rule in construing the Agreement: Article 26, Section 26.03 of the Agreement states that "Employees shall receive a paid meal break, not to exceed one-half hour...", which means all employees. Sworn troopers assigned to staff positions were to be paid in the future in accordance with the employees in the two class grievances. Employees in the two class grievances were to be paid for one-half hour lunch time each full working day and for one-half hour for each full work day he or she worked in the period during which no such payment was made, provided that no such payment need be made for any period prior to 14 days before the grievenace was filed. Days off with pay do not require payment for the lunch period.
